

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BY HIS EXCELLENCY CHRISTOPHER SUNUNU, GOVERNOR

Executive Order 2023-01

An Order Rescinding Executive Order 74-3

WHEREAS, Executive Order 74-3 established the Governor's Advisory Committee of the Restoration of the Robert Frost Farm; and

WHEREAS, on April 29, 1974, this Advisory Committee was created to advise the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources (formerly the Department of Resources and Economic Development) on the restoration of the Robert Frost Farm in Derry, NH, to coincide with the 100th Anniversary of the birth of Robert Frost; and

WHEREAS, the farm was restored to its turn-of-the-century condition under the advice of the Advisory Committee and with the guidance of the poet's daughter Lesley Frost Ballantine and in 1975, the property was open to the public; and

WHEREAS, in 1967, The Robert Frost Homestead Foundation, also known as the Robert Frost Farm Trustees was founded and continues to serve as an advisory board to the Division of Parks and Recreation for the support of restoration, management, and preservation of the farm; and

WHEREAS, the duties once fulfilled by the Advisory Committee can now be performed by the Robert Frost Homestead Foundation.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU, GOVERNOR of the State of New Hampshire, by the authority vested in me by Part II, Article 41 of the New Hampshire Constitution, do hereby order, effective immediately, that:

1. Executive Order 74-3 is hereby rescinded.

Given under my hand and seal at the Executive Chambers in Concord, this 17th day of January, in the year of Our Lord, two thousand and twenty-three, and the independence of the United States of America, two hundred and forty-six.

GOVERNOR OF NEW HAMPSHIRE